

### Measure of the Director

# of the Central European Institute of Technology of Masaryk University No. 11/2021

# **Amendment of CEITEC MU Organisational Structure**

(effective as of 1 January 2022)

Pursuant to Article 7.4 g) of the Rules of Organisation of the Central European Institute of Technology of Masaryk University (the "Rules of Organisation"), I hereby issue the following measure:

# Article 1

# **Organisational Change**

This Measure determines the organisational change in the structure of the CEITEC MU institute. It further implements the appropriate amendment to the Director's Measure No. 3/2016 "Organisational Structure of CEITEC MU".

#### Article 2

# **Organisational Change**

- (1) Pursuant to Art. 6.4 a) of the Director's Measure No. 9/2018 "The Career System", Jaroslav Koča Research Group incorporated in the Centre for Structural Biology is dissolved effective as of 31 December 2021.
- (2) Pursuant to Art. 6.4 a) of the Director's Measure No. 9/2018 "The Career System", Dmitriy Chudakov Research Group incorporated in the Centre for Molecular Medicine is dissolved effective as of 31 December 2021.
- (3) As of the effectiveness date hereof, Biological Data Management and Analysis Core Facility is established, incorporated in the Centre for Structural Biology.

## Article 3

Amendment to the Director's Measure No. 3/2016 "Organisational Structure of CEITEC MU"

- (1) In Art. 2.1 a) of section A of the Director's Measure No. 3/2016 "Organisational Structure of CEITEC MU", the indent "Jaroslav Koča Research Group" shall be deleted.
- (2) In Art. 2.1 a) of section A of the Director's Measure No. 3/2016 "Organisational Structure of CEITEC MU", the indent "Dmitriy Chudakov Research Group" shall be deleted.
- (3) In Art. 2.1 a) of section B of the Director's Measure No. 3/2016 "Organisational Structure of CEITEC MU", new indent "Biological Data Management and Analysis Core Facility (official abbreviation "BioData")" shall be added.

# Article 4

## **Final Provisions**

- (1) The Head of the Director's Office shall be responsible for the interpretation of this Measure and for the execution of the full wording of the amended Measure No. 3/2016 "Organisational Structure of CEITEC MU", as per Art. 2 and 3 hereof.
- (2) The Head of the Director's Office shall be responsible for the supervision over the compliance with this Measure.
- (3) This Measure shall become valid as of the execution date hereof.
- (4) This Measure shall become effective as of 1 January 2020, unless a later effectiveness date is stipulated with respect to any particular provisions hereof.

Electronically signed

Jiří Nantl Director